6-18-01

06-21-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

R Form PTO-1594 101755039 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): IMPERIAL EASTMAN ACQUISITION CORP.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: DAYCO PRODUCTS, LLC Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 1 PRESTIGE PLACE City: DAYTON State: OHIO Zip: 45401 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Limited Liability Company
☐ OtherExecution Date: June 13, 2001	If assignee is not domiction in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(a) & addresa(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attacks Additional number(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 701199 ached □ Yes ➡ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: JOSEPH V. TASSONE Internal Address: LEGAL DEPARTMENT	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1 PRESTIGE PLACE	8. Deposit account number: 04-0375
City: DAYTON State: OHIO Zip: 45401-	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Joseph V. Tassone June 14, 2001 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

06/20/2001 LMUELLER 00000214 040375 701199

01 FC:481 40.00 CH

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Imperial Eastman Acquisition Corp., a corporation of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter called the "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States trademark registration as set below.

<u>U.S. Reg. No.</u> <u>Reg. Date Mark</u> 701,199 7-19-60 POLY-FLO

AND WHEREAS, Dayco Products, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter called the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademark and the trademark registration thereof, and all rights pertaining thereto, including the good will of the business in connection with which said trademark is used.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned trademark and said registration thereof, including the good will of the business in connection with which said trademark is being used, together with all rights and privileges pertaining to said trademark and registration, including all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof and the right to renew said registration for subsequent terms, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand by a duly authorized corporate officer on this $\frac{13^{m}}{2}$ day of June, 2001.

Imperial Eastman Acquisition Corp.

By South V. Jasson

Joseph V. Tassone Assistant Secretary – Intellectual Property

STATE OF OHIO

SS:

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 13th day of June, 2001, personally appeared Joseph V. Tassone, to me known and known to me to be the Assistant Secretary-Intellectual Property of Imperial Eastman Acquisition Corp., the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said corporation; that the same is his free act and deed as such Assistant Secretary-Intellectual Property and the free act and deed of said Imperial Eastman Acquisition Corp. and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

LORI L. KELLEY

Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires October 4, 2002

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 06/18/2001 REEL: 002316 FRAME: 0667